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Public Transport Information Coordination Group
Issue Proforma
	Reference number
	PTIC-076 v0.1

	Submitter/Owner
	Name: Mike Ness
Organisation:

Email address: mike.ness@dsl.pipex.com

	Title/Short description
	Changes to ATCO numbers in NaPTAN

	Issue description
	Local government reorganisations create new local transport authorities which require the renumbering of NaPTAN stops to reflect the new LTAs. At present there is no way within NaPTAN (except using notes field) to relate the old and new numbers for an otherwise unchanged stop.

	Issue manifestation
	The last set of LTA changes (Bedfordshire and Cheshire) had hierarchical numbering systems so it was possible to relate old and new numbers without too much difficulty. Other areas without a hierarchical system will require lookup tables to relate old and new numbers. The abandonment of reorganisation in Norwich and Exeter (neither of which used hierarchical numbering) postpones a problem that will occur again.

	Issue severity
	Potentially severe

	Priority code
	[ALLOCATED BY PTIC SECRETARY]

	Response options
	Add a field to NaPTAN populated with the previous number for the stop (where there has been renumbering) or empty for unchanged stops. This would allow for construction of renumbering tables by users of NaPTAN just using information in a NaPTAN download.
If this is not possible the note field should contain a standardised previous number message such as ‘Previously 1230ABCDEFGH’ so that it can be parsed to find the previous number.

Ideally the old stop record should also have the new number added so that renumbering tables can be easily constructed for both directions.

	Response actor
	

	Respondent code
	[ALLOCATED BY PTIC SECRETARY]

	Issue progress
	July 10: Issue submitted to PTIC by Mike Ness. 
The group agreed that this issue should be further investigated and that an appropriate proforma be drawn up for delivery to PTIC.

	Status code
	Awaiting Delivery
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